© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

AUDI O RECORDI NG
CITY OF SAINT PAUL, M NNESCTA
CI TY COUNCI L MEETI NG
IN RE: APPEAL OF JAMES W BUSH AND LI NDA D. DEAR,
TENANTS, TO A RENT STABI LI ZATI ON
JANUARY 15, 2025
EXCERPTS - 2:03:56 - 2:29:40

TRANSCRI BED BY: MELI SSA ElI CKEN

Page 1

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 2
UNI DENTI FI ED FEMALE: Legi sl ative hearing

consent agenda Itens 39 through 54 before you, for
your consi derati on.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Al right. So
we are welcomng Ms. Moernond for the rest of our
agenda, nunber 39 to 54 to see which of these itens
need to be taken separately for say.

Good evening, Ms. Moernond. | turn it over
to you.

MARCI A MOERMOND: There are two itens that
|"maware of that we need to pull for today. The
first is Item 39.

UNI DENTI FI ED FEMALE: Item 39 is RLH RSA
24-12. Appeal of James W Bush and Linda D. Dear,
tenants, to a rent stabilization determ nation at 1391
Hazel wood Street, Apartnents 10 and 11.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Al right. So
let's -- let's take a staff report first. Go ahead.

MARCI A MOERMOND:  Counci | president,
council nenbers, this was a rent increase application
made to the Departnent of Safety & Inspections seeking
an 8 percent increase with the self-certification.

What happens is, one goes online, fills out the basic
nunbers, and it gets very brief staff review, and it

Is approved, if that brief review cones -- you know,

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 3
mat ches what nunbers it should be to cone up with

that. Wen an appeal is filed, as happened in this
case, we ask for the full set of nunbers, and that's
called the MNO, the maintenance net operating incone
wor ksheet, and that is a part of the -- the record
that is reviewed by staff individually, so not unlike
a staff determ nation.

When staff reviewed it, they said, well,
this is an ask for 8 percent, but if we were to treat
it like a staff determ nation, they would qualify for
alittle over 9 percent. That wasn't asked for.
That's not what's going to go out. What was asked for
was 8. | -- | worked with staff. | reviewed the
nunbers, and the application for the rent increase,
and it is ny recomendation that the council allow up
to an 8 percent rent increase.

A coupl e of notes for your background.
First, this is a -- an application that was nade not
all that long ago. The thing is, is it would apply to
the next lease. This isn't going inside an existing
| ease. There's sone back and forth in the
attachnents, in the mnutes, where there isn't clarity
on that point. The nost recent | ease which for one of
the appell ants was executed at the begi nning of August

i ncl uded a 3 percent rent increase which is allowable

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 4
wi t hout going through the city and included a -- an

I ncrease for the garage parking. What is in front of
you is that -- and there's sone discussion in the
hearing, |ike should those have cone through
separately? O is that really sonething that should
cone through together? And it is ny recommendation
that those things be considered together. Wat | have
in the letter that's attached to your record, we have
a revised letter dated January 7th. That does incl ude
estimates on what the current rent is and what the
parking is. There's sone estimates that cane back
fromthe appellant with different nunbers. | |ook at
them again and learn fromthe landlord that the rent
I ncrease went into effect for the garage space on
August 1st, so we have a different set of starting
nunbers to tell you the truth. The nunbers are great
to know, and they give context, and what they really
tell us at the bottomline, the way | look at it is,
these are extrenely affordable apartnents. You know,
this is -- when | calculated it out, affordable at 30
to 35 percent regional nedian incone. So | think
that -- that is kind of the mark that | would use in
just evaluating it.

Again, what is in your resolution allows

for the 8 percent increase, and that is inclusive of

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

: : : : : . Page5
all housing services including parking, so. Wat is

set forward as two different docunents are counted
t oget her when the rent increase's calculated. But
there was a question that came up if -- if an
8 percent rent increase is allowed, does this change
ny 3 percent lease? It does not. That is a | ease
that has been signed. It's in place and unless the
tenant and | andlord agree to sonething else, that is
the lease. This action that you woul d take today says
that the next |ease would allow up to an 8 percent
rent increase, and in this case, it would be the | ease
that comes forward in August. So that is a difference
t hat you should be aware of al so.

The property owner is still here. Yes.
They are here, and | do believe we have one of the
tenants, two -- naybe two tenants, yes, here to
testify as well. | would add that this is a request
that the landlord made. She is intending to sell this
hol ding, and | believe one or two other hol dings that
she has. She has simlar buildings in the
nei ghborhood, two others | believe, and she is doing
this because she is long -- | ong past what other
peopl e have as their retirenent age, and she wants to
hang up her whole -- you know, her spurs and nove on

to the next chapter in her life, so.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 6
The tenants also -- one at | east had

conpl ai nts about sonme housing quality issues. \Wat |
woul d note is that the fire certificate of occupancy
whi ch was conducted nost recently in April of '23 gave
it aclass Arating. And, so the -- the information |
saw does not indicate that there should be any change.
Sonme conplaints were filed the week prior to the
hearing by certified mail, and | don't believe those
have been investigated. | think that those need
separate investigation. One had to do with |ow heat,
and there wasn't in the photos that are in your
record, | think, adequate docunentation to nake a
finding that those tenperatures were taken where they
shoul d be taken if you're -- of a fire inspector
checking it. And honestly, | -- I'"'mnot that fire
| nspector to make that finding, and the council isn't
In that place either. That's sonething that woul d
need to be taken into account separately given the
class Arating. | think that is adequate to say this
building is in good shape and has been in good shape
for a while.

| -- the last note that | would nmake is
that there was a comment in sone of the correspondence
that the letter that tal ks about the background, the

| etter | generated on January 7th, has nunbers in it

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 7
to clear up what those changes would be, and |

specifically put that in there. | don't normally do
that, but to illustrate how the parking and the rent
woul d be conbi ned together to cone up with an

8 percent addition. The concern on the part of the
appel l ant was that the council would be adopting those
speci fic nunbers by reference when adopting this
resolution, and the resolution in no way, shape or
formreferences the docunents that are attached to it.
Those are attachnents and for information purposes as
you consider the matter in front of you. This is not
like a zoning map that's attached to a zoning

ordi nance, for exanple, where you are attach -- you
know, you are voting on that by reference. This is
not that situation. |If you have any questions, |I'm
happy to answer them now or after testinony.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Any questions
for Ms. Moernond? So one question | have right now
for you, just generally, about what the ordi nance says
Is that it's ny understanding -- | guess, | just tried
toreread it. I'mliterally in the rent stable -- I'm
in the ordinance right now |'mreading that thing.
So | thought that housing services is defined as and
there's a nunber of things in it and within it, it

does have vehicle parking spaces. So it is captured

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 8
definitionally. Rent is defined as this is how nuch

your rent is. That is defined in a |lease. Rent is
rent. And | renenber when we adopted those
definitions, it was inportant so that we could ensure
that it was really clear that every expense that a

| andl ord is charging is nade visible whether that is,
you know, utilities or other services or parking and
that those are separate fromrent, so.

My question is, if they' re separated in the
ordi nance, why are they able to be conbined in the
exception process? |s that -- does that question nake
sense?

MARCI A MOERMOND:  Yeah, it does. Two
things. One is that when housing services is defined
I n the ordinance, it does include parking, vehicle
par ki ng spaces, as a part of it. So that is of a
piece wwth that. | think this case, in particular, is
conplicated because the rented space is a garage
rental. It is not cost that's associated with the
parking lot. A tenant would choose to rent the
garage, and | would say that mght be in a fashion
| i ke one would pay a pet deposit, if one were having a
pet in the apartnent, and | think that, that was the
under st andi ng peopl e were operating with. You got

free parking over here. But if you want garage

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 9
parking, then there's this extra anount. That parking

has been a part of what the tenants have had forever,
many, many years. | would say that the reading of the
ordinance in ny slewis not clear that it

differenti ates between a parking | ot and a garage, so.
| would say call -- nmake that anbiguity called on
behal f of the tenant include that in the cal cul ation,
so that -- that is where I'mcomng fromwth the
recomendat i on.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Yeah. | --

MARCI A MOERMOND: Does that answer your
guestion, I'msorry?

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: I -- 1 am-- |
lost it in the code that |I'mlooking at, but in the
housi ng services definitions, it says vehicle parking
spaces and --

MARCI A MOERMOND:  Yes.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: | read that as a
reasonabl e person to --

MARCI A MOERMOND:  Yep.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: -- to be the
space is the space. And, so | understand in the real
worl d that creates different things, so I'mjust -- |
amstill hearing this case. |I'mlearning all this in

realtinme, so I'msinply thinking out loud with you.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 10

MARCI A MOERMOND:  Yeah.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: | want to nake
sure we can do our public hearing, and | also want to
make sure that at |east for ny own understanding with
t he ordi nance and the changes that we added to it that
| am grounded in that.

So with that, are there any other questions
for Ms. Moernond right now? GCkay. So we are going to
nove to the public hearing portion, and |I believe each
part -- party who wants to give input on this gets two
mnutes, so let's go to the public hearing. This is a
public hearing for Item Nunber 39, and if you'd |ike
to testify on this item we welcone you to cone give
your public comment.

Al right. WlIlcone. Cone on up, and
you're here for nunber 39? Ckay. Geat. And if you
could also just -- you'll stand between the two
m crophones. Let us know your nane, and then your
connection to the situation, and then we wel cone your
I nput and feedback for two m nutes. Go ahead.

JAMES BUSH: May it please the council. M
nane is JimBush. | ama tenant at 1391 Hazel wood
Street, and |'ve been there for 23 years. \Wen |
first rented the apartnent, it was conbi ned di scussion

negotiation for a garage space and the apartnent and

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

) ) ) Page 11
it's -- and they were both contained in the | ease that

started ny tenancy. The security deposit isn't broken
out. It covers both. And for the last nearly quarter
century, |'ve been paying one check for the conbi ned
rent for the apartnent and the garage. The housi ng
services ordinance is really strong. It starts hy
saying includes but not limted to, and then provides
18 exanples, one of which is vehicle parking space.
And if that wasn't sufficient, the ordi nance goes
further to state, any other benefit privilege or
facility connected wth the use or occupancy of any
rental unit. Frankly, | would not be -- so there's
three -- recommendation letter, and that is, one, the
August 1st -- the August 1st rent increase had a
3 percent rent -- rent increase for the garage. Qur
argunment is that they should be conbi ned before the
3 percent was -- was applied. And indeed, we've been
payi ng the excess ever since. W suggest -- ask the
council to reinburse us for the excess charge since
we' ve been payi ng.

Secondly, the recommendation letter al so
i ndi cates that without rationale or explanation, a $25
I ncrease or 33 percent increase on the garage while
adding it in the new exanple that she provides in the

reconmmendation letter. That's -- that is a -- a

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

] ] o ) Page 12
probl em because it essentially ratifies the earlier

wr ongdoi ng.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Al right.

JAMES BUSH: | see ny tinme is up, but I'd
i ke to comment further, but if not, | understand.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Do we -- do
people get five mnutes or two?

UNI DENTI FI ED FEMALE: Two.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Two. GCkay. All
right. So it sounds |like your ask is -- can you just
restate your ask in one sentence? | want to nake sure

we get that for the record.

JAMES BUSH: I'msorry, | did not hear
t hat .

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Could you
restate what your request is in one sentence? | heard

you say you want them separated, not conbined. Can
you just say that one nore tine?

JAMES BUSH: Sure. | believe that the $25
I ncrease i nposed by the hearing officer for the garage
before -- is -- should be stricken. And it really
shoul d be 8 percent on both the apartnent and the

gar age toget her.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: | under st and.
JAMES BUSH: It's like this. | can provide
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 13
a real quick exanple.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: | actually can't
because | want to enforce the public hearing fairly.

JAMES BUSH: Ckay.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: I did -- 1 just

wanted to nmake sure | understood your request, and
could you nmake sure that you sign in so that we can
capture that, too?

JAMES BUSH: All right. Thank you.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: | really
appreciate your tinme and thank you for clarifying.

JAMES BUSH. Thank you.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: OCkay. W are
here to take our next conmment on this, and so wel cone
to the public hearing. Thank you for being hear.

LI NDA DEAR.  Thank you. M nane is Linda
Dear. | live across the hall fromJim and when we
went to the first hearing, ny inpression was that it
woul d be conbi ned, 3 percent fromwhen it was raised
August 1st, and an additional 5 percent increase in
the rent to equal the 8 percent, not two separate
3 percent and additional 8 percent for 11 percent
total in the rent.

Yes, the garage did go up 33 percent, and

if the garage is allowed to go up an additi onal

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 14

33 percent, in less than a year's tine, that neans our
rent wll be increased 77 percent in a year. This is
how I'm |l ooking at it. 33 percent twice on a garage,

and anot her 8 percent, 11 percent increase in rent.

To nme, that's equaling 77 percent in one year.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: So -- so you
still have about a mnute, but. Wat is your request
to the council today? Wat would you |like us to do?

LI NDA DEAR. That was a point that | wanted
to make, not that it was 3 percent and 5 percent to
equal the 8 percent for the conbined. Just that it
was going to be 11 percent -- 8 percent and the
addi tional 3 percent.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: So. ..

LI NDA DEAR:  Thank you.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: So you sinply
want us -- you just wanted to bring that to our
attention? Okay. Thank you. Al right.

LI NDA DEAR. Thank you.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Thank you. And
make sure you sign in. | appreciate it. Al right.
We are still on the public hearing for this item so
IS there anything else -- are any other nenbers of the
public who want to comment ?

JENNI FER BROMN: (| naudi bl e) .

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 15
COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Yeah. Wl cone.

Conme on up. Al right. WlIlconme. And we appreciate
you being here. You can just stand right there
between the two mcs |ike you are.

JENNI FER BROMN:  Ckay.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: And it'll pick

up your sound, and then just let us know your nane

and --

JENNI FER BROAWN: Al l right.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: -- where you're
com ng fromtoday, and you'll have two mnutes, if we

could restart the tinmer.

JENNI FER BROWN: Ckay. H. M nane is
Jenni fer Brown. |'m Penel ope Brown's not her.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: You know what ?
Do you mnd if -- | just want to nmake sure you get
your tine.

JENNI FER BROAN:  Ch.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: So let's make
sure the clock is wth you, and then -- sorry about
that. Go ahead.

JENNI FER BROMWN: Do | touch it?

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: She's got it for
you, but it wasn't fixed. So now you can go. Go

ahead. Sorry about that.

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 16
JENNI FER BROAWN:  That's okay. M nane is

Jennifer Brown. And |I'm Penel ope Brown's daughter.
And, so | do all of the maintenance at all of our
buil dings, and |I've done it for about 24 years now,
and | just wanted to say how nuch | | ove ny job, how
much |'m dedicated to ny job. |'ve | earned every
aspect | could fromlike appliances to woodworking to
boilers to -- | nean, you nane it, | learned it
because | wanted to pass those savings on to the
tenants and that was our goal. Qur whole goal is to
be a servant to mankind to hel p peopl e have beauti f ul
honmes, things they can be proud of.

So | spent the last 23, roughly 24 years,
restoring these buildings, apartnent by apartnent, and
they' re very beautiful. | brought pictures that |
have goi ng back years of every turn that |'ve ever
done. | -- 1| brought -- | went the day -- | was so
concerned about his heating, when I was having surgery
on the 12th, so | couldn't be here with ny nother, but
| was so concerned about his heating that | -- after
nmy operation, | went there the very next today, which
| brought -- I went and took pictures of the heating
because | can't allow the pipes to freeze in the
bui | ding. That woul d cause great destruction that |

just would never want to happen to this building. But

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 17
I just (inaudible) ny body is giving out. M nother

Is 81 years old, and it's just sonetines you want to

know t hat the next people can take care of these

people that -- that if | have to hire sonebody, that |
can hire sonebody. |I|'mcarrying this |oad by nyself
wth ny best friend and -- and we work so diligently,

and we want not hing but the best for our tenants. W
do. W have class Aratings at all of our buildings.
W' ve been 18 percent under market value for as |ong
as we could, and we thought we'd ask for help. W
can't know this inflation was going to happen. W had
sonebody drive through our building.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Can | just --
m'am | want to nmake sure | capture what you want us
to do.

JENNI FER BROMAN:  Ckay.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: So since you are
at your tinme could you tell us what you want us to do,
just --

JENNI FER BROMN: | just want you to know
that we care about them and we want the best for
hel ping us. W desperately needed it. W're at that

point. W needed to ask for help, so.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: | under st and.
Al right. Thank you so nuch. | appreciate that
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179




© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 18

JENNI FER BROWN:  Thank you all.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: And if you coul d
just sign in, we really appreciate you being here and
gi ve your public comment.

JENNI FER BROMWN:  Yeah. So thank you.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: So we are still
i n our public hearing for nunber 39. |Is there anyone
el se here to speak to this iten? Looking around. So
if not, I'll take a notion from Ms. Yang to cl ose
public hearing. Al in favor say aye.

(Al said aye.)

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Any opposed?
kay. Let's go first to Ms. Yang for direction, and
then | did see nenbers have sone questions. So let's
start wth Ms. Yang. Go ahead.

COUNCI L MEMBER YANG  Thank you. Well, |
first just want to say that I am not prepared to nake
a decision today on this, so l'minterested in |aying
this over to next week. | do have a question for
Marcia, though. | see her in the -- the letter
from-- for the key points fromthe appell ants that
they wote here that the appellants are asking that
the city council to order that the rent for

appel l ants' garage, vehicle parking space, be conbi ned

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 19

wth the rent of the rental units before application
of the maxi numrent percentage allowed. So can you
just clarify for us? |Is that sonething that this city
council can determne at all? Like, can we -- can we
deter fromyour recomendation at all? You expl ai ned
your decision making. And, so I'mtrying to
understand |i ke, basically, what we, as a council, are
able to do when it cones to the ordi nance.

MARCI A MOERMOND: | was hearing two
different things. But they were being confl ated.

First is a conplaint about the rent increase and
garage space that was the -- effectively discussed
August 1st. And saying that, that was not in
conpliance with the city ordinance.

The second thing | heard was di scussing
what cones forward for August 4th -- 1st of '25, and
this woul d be setting a maxi mrum anount that woul d be
al l owabl e as a percentage for 2025. It is that
decision that's in front of you today, going backwards
in time to discuss the garage and the rent and
decisions that were made in August. |If they are in
violation of the city's rent stabilization ordi nance,
that is appropriately investigated by the Depart nent
of Safety & Inspections should that be requested, but
that isn't sonething that's in front of the city

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

) ) o Page 20
council today to deal wth. The | anguage specifically

In the ordinance also is that |egislative hearing

of ficer recommends denial of the appeal allow ng an
8 percent increase in rent inclusive of parking as a
housi ng service, so. Those are -- | believe that

| anguage says count them together, so.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Al right. Any
ot her questions for Ms. Moernond right now? Go ahead,
Ms. Johnson.

COUNCI L MEMBER JOHNSON: Yeah. | just have
a quick clarifying question, Ms. Mernond. GCkay. So
the recommendation fromthe | egislative hearing
officer is to allowthe -- is to deny the appeal
because the decision at hand was 8 percent of a rental
I ncrease inclusive of parking; is that correct? Kind
of what |'m hearing you say as well per the ordi nance
that, like, it was inclusive of parking because |
t hi nk one of the questions that | heard was, is that
i ncluded, like, is the parking fee, and as well as so
the increase and all that, there's a ot of different
percentage points, but | think overall, it's that --
fromthis previous lease to the next one is, there's
an 8 percent increase inclusive of whatever increases
woul d be made to the parKking.

MARCI A MOERMOND: | can definitely --

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

] ) ) Page 21
about -- for exanple, if the -- and this is not -- if

the tenants' rent is $750 --

COUNCI L MEMBER JOHNSON:  Uh- huh.

MARCI A MOERMOND: -- and the parking is
$100, we have 850 as the current rent, the current
base of housing services. The 8 percent increase
woul d be applied to that anount of noney. So that is
the total. And that would -- boy, off the top of ny
head, | can't do that.

COUNCI L MEMBER JOHNSON:  Sure. Fromthe
750.

MARCI A MOERMOND: Exactly. 750 plus the
par king at 100, 850, and then to get the accurate
percentage, you nultiply it by 1.08, so. Yeah.

COUNCI L MEMBER JOHNSON:.  Ckay.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Al right. Any
ot her questions for Ms. Mdernond right now?

kay. So Ms. Yang, it sounds |ike you
woul d like to consider a |ayover. Do you have a
opinion or desire anounted of time to lay this matter
over?

COUNCI L MEMBER YANG W can lay it over to
next week.

COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: kay. So you

just want a week?

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

Page 22
COUNCI L MEMBER YANG  Yeah.
COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Ckay. All
right. So a notion for Ms. Yang to lay this matter
over for one week. | would support that. | think
there are sone unique facts to this situation that
would give us all tine to really absorb, and al so, for
our councilwoman's ward who this is happening in to
really dig into those details, so.
Wth that notion for Ms. Yang to lay this
over for one week, all in favor say aye.
(Al said aye.)
COUNCI L PRESI DENT JALALI: Any opposed?
UNI DENTI FI ED FEMALE: Seven in favor, no
one opposed. The resolution is laid over to January
22nd.
(Audi o ended.)
888-893-3767 _Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is icensed where required Nevada Registration #1167, |y LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



© 00 N O 0o A~ W N P

N N N DN NN P PP,
aa A~ W N P O © 00 N oo o~ w N+, O

Audio Transcription January 15, 2025

CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

I, Melissa J. Eicken, Certified Court
Reporter of M ssouri, Certified Shorthand Reporter of
I1linois and Regi stered Professional Reporter, do
hereby certify that | was asked to prepare a
transcri pt of proceedings had in the above-nenti oned
case, which proceedings were held with no court
reporter present utilizing an open m crophone system
of preserving the record.

| further certify that the foregoi ng pages
constitute a true and accurate reproduction of the
proceedi ngs as transcribed by ne to the best of ny
ability and may incl ude inaudi bl e sections or

m sidentified speakers of said open m crophone

(Molsse, Gicbon

Melissa J. Eicken, CCR CSR RPR

recor di ng.

Dat e: 04/ 24/ 25

888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. LEXITAS

www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179

Page 23




Audio Transcription

January 15, 2025Index: $100..body

$

$100 21:5
$25 11:22 12:19
$750 21:2

39 2:2,6,12,13
10:12,16 18:8

4

4th 19:16

1

5

1.08 21:14
10 2:16
100 21:13

11 2:16 13:22
14:4,12

12th 16:19
1391 2:1510:22
18 11:817:9

1st 4:1511:14
13:20 19:13,16

5 13:20 14:10
54 2:2,6

7

750 21:11,12
77 14:2,5
7th 4:9 6:25

8

2

2025 19:18

22nd 22:15

23 6:4 10:23 16:13
24 16:4,13

24-12 2:14

25 19:16

8 2:22 3:9,13,16
4:255:5,107:5
12:22 13:21,22
14:4,11,12 20:4,
14,23 21:6

81 17:2
850 21:5,13

3

9 3111

3 3:255:6 11:15,
17 13:19,22
14:10,13

30 4:20

33 11:23 13:24
14:1,3

35 4:21

A

absorb 22:6
account 6:18
accurate 21:13
action 5:9
add 5:17
added 10:5

adding 11:24
addition 7:5

additional 13:20,
22,25 14:13

adequate 6:12,19
adopted 8:3
adopting 7:6,7
affordable 4:19,20
age 5:23

agenda 2:2,6
agree 5:8

ahead 2:18 10:20
15:21,25 18:16
20:8

allowable 3:25
19:18

allowed 5:5 13:25
19:2

allowing 20:3
ambiguity 9:6

amount 9:1 19:17
21:7

amounted 21:20

apartment 8:23
10:24,25 11:5
12:22 16:14

apartments 2:16
4:19

appeal 2:14 3:2
20:3,13

appellant 4:12 7:6

appellants 3:24
18:22,23

appellants' 18:25
appliances 16:7

application 2:20
3:14,18 19:1

applied 11:17 21:7
apply 3:19

appropriately
19:23

approved 2:25
April 6:4
argument 11:16
aspect 16:7
attach 7:13

attached 4:8 7:9,
12

attachments 3:22
7:10

attention 14:18
audio 22:16

August 3:24 4:15
5:12 11:14 13:20
19:13,16,21

aware 2:115:13

aye 18:11,12
22:10,11

B

back 3:21 4:11
16:16

background 3:17
6:24

backwards 19:19
base 21.6

basic 2:23
basically 19:7
beautiful 16:11,15
beginning 3:24
behalf 9:7
benefit 11:10
body 17:1

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcriptidanuary 15, 2025Index: boilers..documentation

boilers 16:8
bottom 4:18
boy 21:8

bring 14:17
broken 11:2

brought 16:15,17,
22

Brown 14:25 15:5,
9,13,14,18,22
16:1,2 17:16,20
18:2,6

Brown's 15:14
16:2

building 6:20
16:24,25 17:12
buildings 5:20
16:4,14 17:8
Bush 2:14 10:21,

22 12:4,13,19,25
13:4,9,12

C

calculated 4:20
5:3
calculation 9:7
call 9:6

called 3:49:6

capture 13:8
17:14

captured 7:25
care 17:3,21
carrying 17:5

case 3:35:118:17
9:24

century 11:4
certificate 6:3
certified 6:8

change 5:56:6
chapter 5:25
charge 11:19
charging 8:6
check 11:4
checking 6:15
choose 8:20

city 4:118:24
19:3,14,25

city's 19:22
clarify 19:3

clarifying 13:11
20:11

clarity 3:22
class 6:5,1917:8
clear 7:18:59:4
clock 15:20
close 18:10
code 9:14

combined 7:4
8:10 10:24 11:4,
16 12:17 13:19
14:11 18:25

comment 6:23
10:14 12:5 13:14
14:24 18:5

complaint 19:11

complaints 6:2,7
compliance 19:14
complicated 8:18
concern 7:5

concerned 16:18,
20

conducted 6:4
conflated 19:10
connected 11:11

connection 10:19
consent 2:2
consideration 2:3
considered 4:7
contained 11:1
context 4:17
correct 20:15

correspondence
6:23

cost 8:19

council 2:4,17,19,
20 3:15 6:16 7:6,
17 9:10,13,18,21
10:2,21 11:19
12:3,6,9,15,24
13:2,5,10,13 14:6,
8,14,16,20 15:1,6,
10,15,19,23
17:13,17,24 18:3,
7,13,17,24 19:4,7
20:1,7,10 21:3,10,
15,16,22,24 22:1,
2,12

councilwoman's
22:7

count 20:6
counted 5:2
couple 3:17
covers 11:3
creates 9:23
current 4:10 21:5

D

dated 4:9
daughter 16:2
day 16:17
deal 20:1

Dear 2:14 13:16,
17 14:9,15,19

decision 18:19
19:6,19 20:14

decisions 19:21
dedicated 16:6

defined 7:23 8:1,2,
14

definitionally 8:1

definitions 8:4
9:15

denial 20:3
deny 20:13

Department 2:21
19:23

deposit 8:2211:2
desire 21:20
desperately 17:22
destruction 16:24
details 22:8
deter 19:5

determination
2:15 3:7,10

determine 19:4
difference 5:12
differentiates 9:5
dig 22:8
diligently 17:6
direction 18:14
discuss 19:20
discussed 19:12
discussing 19:15

discussion 4:3
10:24

documentation
6:12

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcriptitanuary 15, 2025Index: documents..Inspections

documents 5:2
79
drive 17:12

E

earlier 12:1
effect 4:14
effectively 19:12
ended 22:16
enforce 13:3
ensure 8:4

equal 13:21 14:11
equaling 14:5
essentially 12:1
estimates 4:10,11
evaluating 4:23
evening 2:8
examples 11:8
exception 8:11
excess 11:18,19
executed 3:24
existing 3:20
expense 8:5
explained 19:5
explanation 11:22
extra 9:1
extremely 4:19

F

facility 11:11
facts 22:5
fairly 13:3
fashion 8:21

favor 18:11 22:10,
13

fee 20:19
feedback 10:20

FEMALE 2:1,13
12:8 22:13

filed 3:26:7
fills 2:23
finding 6:13,16
fire 6:3,14,15
fixed 15:24
forever 9:2
form 7:9

forward 5:2,12
19:16

Frankly 11:12
free 8:25
freeze 16:23
friend 17:6

front 4:2 7:11
19:19,25

full 3:3

goal 16:10
good 2:8 6:20

great 4:16 10:16
16:24

grounded 10:6
guess 7:20

honestly 6:15

housing 5:1 6:2
7:23 8:14 9:15
11:520:5 21:6

H

G

garage 4:2,14
8:18,21,25 9:5
10:25 11:5,15,23
12:20,23 13:24,25
14:3 18:25 19:12,
20

gave 6:4
generally 7:19
generated 6:25

give 4:17 10:10,13
18:5 22:6

giving 17:1

hall 13:17
hand 20:14
hang 5:24

happen 16:25
17:11

happened 3:2
happening 22:7
happy 7:16

Hazelwood 2:16
10:22

head 21:9
hear 12:13 13:15

heard 12:16 19:15
20:18

hearing 2:1 4:4
6:8 9:24 10:3,9,
11,12 12:20 13:3,
15,18 14:22 18:8,
11 19:9 20:2,12,
16

heat 6:10

heating 16:18,20,
22

helping 17:22
hire 17:4,5

holding 5:19
holdings 5:19
homes 16:12

illustrate 7:3
important 8:4
iImposed 12:20
impression 13:18

inaudible 14:25
17:1
include 4:9 8:15
9:7

included 3:25 4:1
20:19

includes 11:7
including 5:1

inclusive 4:25
20:4,15,17,23

income 3:4 4:21

increase 2:20,22
3:14,16,25 4:2,14,
255:5,11 11:14,
15,23 12:20 13:20
14:4 19:11 20:4,
15,20,23 21:6

increase's 5:3
increased 14:2
increases 20:23
individually 3:6
inflation 17:11

information 6:5
7:10

input 10:10,20
inside 3:20
Inspections 2:21

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

January 15, 2025Index: inspector..online

19:24

inspector 6:14,16
intending 5:18
interested 18:19

investigated 6:9
19:23

investigation 6:10
issues 6:2

item 2:12,13
10:12,13 14:22
18:9

kind 4:22 20:15

L

M

items 2:2,6,10
J
JALALI 2:4,17

7:17 9:10,13,18,
2110:2 12:3,6,9,
15,24 13:2,5,10,
13 14:6,14,16,20
15:1,6,10,15,19,
2317:13,17,24

18:3,7,13 20:7

21:16,24 22:2,12

James 2:14 10:21
12:4,13,19,25
13:4,9,12

January 4:9 6:25
22:14

Jennifer 14:25
15:5,9,13,14,18,
22 16:1,2 17:16,
20 18:2,6

Jim 10:22 13:17
job 16:5,6

Johnson 20:9,10
21:3,10,15

K

key 18:22

laid 22:14

landlord 4:13 5:8,
18 8:6

language 20:1,6

lay 21:20,22 22:3,
9

laying 18:19
layover 21:19
learn 4:13
learned 16:6,8
learning 9:24

lease 3:20,21,23
5:6,9,10,11 8:2
11:1 20:22

legislative 2:1
20:2,12

letter 4:8,9 6:24,25
11:13,21,25 18:21

life 5:25
limited 11:7

Linda 2:14 13:16
14:9,15,19

literally 7:21
live 13:17
load 17:5

long 3:19 5:22
17:9

lost 9:14
lot 8:20 9:5 20:20
loud 9:25
love 16:5
low 6:10

made 2:21 3:18
5:18 8:6 19:21
20:24

mail 6:8

maintenance 3:4
16:3

make 6:12,16,22
8:119:6 10:2,4
12:11 13:6,7
14:10,21 15:16,19
17:14 18:18

making 19:6
mankind 16:11
map 7:12

Marcia 2:10,19
8:139:11,17,20
10:1 18:21 19:9
20:2521:4,12

mark 4:22
market 17:9
matches 3:1

matter 7:11 21:20
22:3

maximum 19:2,17
means 14:1
median 4:21

MEMBER 18:17
20:10 21:3,10,15,
22 22:1

members 2:20
14:23 18:15

microphones
10:18

mics 15:4
mind 15:16
minute 14:7

minutes 3:22
10:11,20 12:7
15:11

MNOI 3:4

Moermond 2:5,8,
10,19 7:18 8:13
9:11,17,20 10:1,8
19:9 20:8,11,25
21:4,12,17

money 21:7

mother 15:14
16:19 17:1

motion 18:10
22:3,9

move 5:24 10:9
multiply 21:14

N

needed 17:22,23
negotiation 10:25

neighborhood
5:21

net 3:4
note 6:3,22
notes 3:17

number 2:6 7:24
10:12,16 18:8

numbers 2:24 3:1,
3,14 4:12,16 6:25
77

O

occupancy 6:3
11:11

officer 12:20 20:3,
13

online 2:23

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription January 15, 2025Index: operating..savings

operating 3:4 8:24
operation 16:21
opinion 21:20
opposed 18:13
22:12,14

order 18:24

ordinance 7:13,
19,22 8:10,15 9:4
10:5 11:6,9 19:8,
14,22 20:2,16

owner 5:14

P

parking 4:2,11 5:1
7:3,25 8:7,15,16,
20,25 9:1,5,15
11:8 18:25 20:4,
15,17,19,24 21:4,
13

part 3:57:58:16
9:2 10:10

party 10:10

pass 16:9

past 5:22

pay 8:22

paying 11:4,18,20
Penelope 15:14
16:2

people 5:23 8:24
12:7 16:11 17:3,4

percent 2:22 3.9,
11,16,25 4:21,25
5:5,6,10 7:5
11:15,17,23 12:22
13:19,20,21,22,24
14:1,2,3,4,5,10,
11,12,1317:9
20:4,14,23 21:6

percentage 19:2,

18 20:21 21:14
person 9:19

pet 8:22,23
photos 6:11
pick 15:6
pictures 16:15,22
piece 8:17

pipes 16:23
place 5:7 6:17

point 3:23 14:9
17:23

points 18:22 20:21
portion 10:9
prepared 18:18

president 2:4,17,
19 7:17 9:10,13,
18,21 10:2 12:3,6,
9,15,24 13:2,5,10,
13 14:6,14,16,20
15:1,6,10,15,19,
23 17:13,17,24
18:3,7,13 20:7
21:16,24 22:2,12

previous 20:22
prior 6:7
privilege 11:10
problem 12:1
process 8:11
property 5:14
proud 16:12
provide 12:25

public 10:3,9,11,
12,14 13:3,15
14:22,24 18:5,8,
11

pull 2:11
purposes 7:10

put 7:2

Q

gualify 3:10
quality 6:2
quarter 11:3

guestion 5:4 7:18
8:9,11 9:12 18:20
20:11

guestions 7:15,17
10:7 18:15 20:8,
18 21:17

quick 13:120:11

R

raised 13:19
ratifies 12:1
rating 6:5,19
ratings 17:8
rationale 11:22
read 9:18
reading 7:22 9:3
real 9:22 13:1
realtime 9:25
reasonable 9:19
recent 3:23
recently 6:4

recommendation
3:154:6 9:9
11:13,21,25 19:5
20:12

recommends 20:3

record 3:54:8
6:12 12:12

reference 7:7,14

references 7:9
regional 4:21
reimburse 11:19
remember 8:3

rent 2:15,20 3:14,
16,25 4:10,13 5:3,
5,11 7:3,21 8:1,2,
3,8,20 11:5,14,15
13:21,23 14:2,4
18:24 19:1,2,11,
20,22 20:4 21:2,5

rental 8:19 11:12
19:1 20:14

rented 8:18 10:24
report 2:18

request 5:17
12:16 13:6 14:7

requested 19:24
reread 7:21

resolution 4:24
7:8 22:14

rest 2:5

restart 15:12
restate 12:11,16
restoring 16:14
retirement 5:23
review 2:24,25
reviewed 3:6,8,13
revised 4:9
RLH 2:13
roughly 16:13
RSA 2:13

S

Safety 2:2119:24

savings 16:9

888-893-3767
www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription

January 15, 2025Index: security..years

security 11:2
seeking 2:21

self-certification
2:22

sell 5:18
sense 8:12
sentence 12:11,16

separate 6:10 8:8
13:21

separated 8:9
12:17

separately 2:7 4:5
6:18

servant 16:11
service 20:5

services 5:17:23
8:7,14 9:15 11:6
21:6

set 3:34:155:2
setting 19:17
shape 6:20 7:8

sign 13:7 14:21
18:4

signed 5:7
similar 5:20
simply 9:25 14:16

situation 7:15
10:19 22:5

slew 9:4
sound 15:7

sounds 12:10
21:18

space 4:14 8:18
9:22 10:2511:8
18:2519:12

spaces 7:258:16
9:16

speak 18:9
specific 7:7

specifically 7:2
20:1

spent 16:13
spurs 5:24

stabilization 2:15
19:22

stable 7:21

staff 2:18,24 3:6,7,
8,10,13

stand 10:17 15:3
start 18:16
started 11:2
starting 4:15
starts 11:6
state 11:10
Street 2:16 10:23
stricken 12:21
strong 11:6
sufficient 11:9
suggest 11:18
support 22:4
surgery 16:18

T

talks 6:24
temperatures 6:13
tenancy 11:2

tenant 5:8 8:20 9:7
10:22

tenants 2:155:16
6:19:216:10 17:7

tenants' 21:2
testify 5:17 10:13

testimony 7:16

thing 3:19 7:22
19:15

things 4:7 7:24
8:14 9:23 16:12
19:10

thinking 9:25

thought 7:23
17:10

time 12:4,18 13:11
14:1 15:17 17:18
19:20 21:20 22:6

timer 15:12

today 2:115:9
14:8 15:11 16:21
18:19 19:19 20:1

top 21:8

total 13:23 21:8
touch 15:22
treat 3:9

truth 4:16

turn 2:8 16:16

U

Uh-huh 21:3

understand 9:22
12:5,24 17:24
19:7

understanding
7:20 8:24 10:4

understood 13:6

UNIDENTIFIED
2:1,1312:8 22:13

unique 22:5
unit 11:12
units 19:1
unlike 3:6

utilities 8:7

Vv

vehicle 7:25 8:15
9:1511:8 18:25

violation 19:22
visible 8:6
voting 7:14

W

wanted 13:6 14:9,
17 16:5,9

ward 22:7

week 6:7 18:20
21:23,25 22:4,10

welcoming 2:5

woodworking
16:7

work 17:6
worked 3:13
worksheet 3:5
world 9:23
wrongdoing 12:2
wrote 18:23

Y

Yang 18:10,14,16,
17 21:18,22 22:1,
3,9

year 14:2,5
year's 14:1

years 9:310:23
16:4,13,16 17:2

888-893-3767

www.lexitaslegal.com

Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F.

California Firm Registration #179

LEXITAS




Audio Transcription January 15, 2025Index: zoning..zoning

Z
zoning 7:12
888-893-3767 Lexitas operates in all 50 states and is licensed where required Nevada Registration #116F. E LEXITAS
www.lexitaslegal.com California Firm Registration #179



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23

	Word Index
	Index: $100..body
	$100 (1)
	$25 (2)
	$750 (1)
	1.08 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	11 (4)
	12th (1)
	1391 (2)
	18 (2)
	1st (6)
	2025 (1)
	22nd (1)
	23 (3)
	24 (2)
	24-12 (1)
	25 (1)
	3 (8)
	30 (1)
	33 (4)
	35 (1)
	39 (7)
	4th (1)
	5 (2)
	54 (2)
	750 (2)
	77 (2)
	7th (2)
	8 (18)
	81 (1)
	850 (2)
	9 (1)
	absorb (1)
	account (1)
	accurate (1)
	action (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	adding (1)
	addition (1)
	additional (4)
	adequate (2)
	adopted (1)
	adopting (2)
	affordable (2)
	age (1)
	agenda (2)
	agree (1)
	ahead (6)
	allowable (2)
	allowed (3)
	allowing (1)
	ambiguity (1)
	amount (3)
	amounted (1)
	apartment (7)
	apartments (2)
	appeal (4)
	appellant (2)
	appellants (3)
	appellants' (1)
	appliances (1)
	application (4)
	applied (2)
	apply (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approved (1)
	April (1)
	argument (1)
	aspect (1)
	attach (1)
	attached (3)
	attachments (2)
	attention (1)
	audio (1)
	August (9)
	aware (2)
	aye (4)
	back (3)
	background (2)
	backwards (1)
	base (1)
	basic (1)
	basically (1)
	beautiful (2)
	beginning (1)
	behalf (1)
	benefit (1)
	body (1)

	Index: boilers..documentation
	boilers (1)
	bottom (1)
	boy (1)
	bring (1)
	broken (1)
	brought (3)
	Brown (13)
	Brown's (2)
	building (4)
	buildings (4)
	Bush (10)
	calculated (2)
	calculation (1)
	call (1)
	called (2)
	capture (2)
	captured (1)
	care (2)
	carrying (1)
	case (4)
	century (1)
	certificate (1)
	certified (1)
	change (2)
	chapter (1)
	charge (1)
	charging (1)
	check (1)
	checking (1)
	choose (1)
	city (5)
	city's (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (2)
	clarity (1)
	class (3)
	clear (3)
	clock (1)
	close (1)
	code (1)
	combined (9)
	comment (6)
	complaint (1)
	complaints (2)
	compliance (1)
	complicated (1)
	concern (1)
	concerned (2)
	conducted (1)
	conflated (1)
	connected (1)
	connection (1)
	consent (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	contained (1)
	context (1)
	correct (1)
	correspondence (1)
	cost (1)
	council (57)
	councilwoman's (1)
	count (1)
	counted (1)
	couple (1)
	covers (1)
	creates (1)
	current (3)
	dated (1)
	daughter (1)
	day (1)
	deal (1)
	Dear (6)
	decision (4)
	decisions (1)
	dedicated (1)
	defined (4)
	definitionally (1)
	definitions (2)
	denial (1)
	deny (1)
	Department (2)
	deposit (2)
	desire (1)
	desperately (1)
	destruction (1)
	details (1)
	deter (1)
	determination (3)
	determine (1)
	difference (1)
	differentiates (1)
	dig (1)
	diligently (1)
	direction (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (2)
	documentation (1)

	Index: documents..Inspections
	documents (2)
	drive (1)
	earlier (1)
	effect (1)
	effectively (1)
	ended (1)
	enforce (1)
	ensure (1)
	equal (2)
	equaling (1)
	essentially (1)
	estimates (2)
	evaluating (1)
	evening (1)
	examples (1)
	exception (1)
	excess (2)
	executed (1)
	existing (1)
	expense (1)
	explained (1)
	explanation (1)
	extra (1)
	extremely (1)
	facility (1)
	facts (1)
	fairly (1)
	fashion (1)
	favor (3)
	fee (1)
	feedback (1)
	FEMALE (4)
	filed (2)
	fills (1)
	finding (2)
	fire (3)
	fixed (1)
	forever (1)
	form (1)
	forward (3)
	Frankly (1)
	free (1)
	freeze (1)
	friend (1)
	front (4)
	full (1)
	garage (18)
	gave (1)
	generally (1)
	generated (1)
	give (5)
	giving (1)
	goal (2)
	good (3)
	great (3)
	grounded (1)
	guess (1)
	hall (1)
	hand (1)
	hang (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (1)
	happening (1)
	happy (1)
	Hazelwood (2)
	head (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (3)
	hearing (19)
	heat (1)
	heating (3)
	helping (1)
	hire (2)
	holding (1)
	holdings (1)
	homes (1)
	honestly (1)
	housing (8)
	illustrate (1)
	important (1)
	imposed (1)
	impression (1)
	inaudible (2)
	include (3)
	included (3)
	includes (1)
	including (1)
	inclusive (5)
	income (2)
	increase (23)
	increase's (1)
	increased (1)
	increases (1)
	individually (1)
	inflation (1)
	information (2)
	input (2)
	inside (1)
	Inspections (2)

	Index: inspector..online
	inspector (2)
	intending (1)
	interested (1)
	investigated (2)
	investigation (1)
	issues (1)
	item (6)
	items (3)
	JALALI (38)
	James (9)
	January (3)
	Jennifer (13)
	Jim (2)
	job (2)
	Johnson (5)
	key (1)
	kind (2)
	laid (1)
	landlord (4)
	language (2)
	lay (4)
	laying (1)
	layover (1)
	learn (1)
	learned (2)
	learning (1)
	lease (11)
	legislative (3)
	letter (8)
	life (1)
	limited (1)
	Linda (6)
	literally (1)
	live (1)
	load (1)
	long (4)
	lost (1)
	lot (3)
	loud (1)
	love (1)
	low (1)
	made (6)
	mail (1)
	maintenance (2)
	make (16)
	making (1)
	mankind (1)
	map (1)
	Marcia (12)
	mark (1)
	market (1)
	matches (1)
	matter (3)
	maximum (2)
	means (1)
	median (1)
	MEMBER (7)
	members (3)
	microphones (1)
	mics (1)
	mind (1)
	minute (1)
	minutes (5)
	MNOI (1)
	Moermond (18)
	money (1)
	mother (3)
	motion (3)
	move (2)
	multiply (1)
	needed (2)
	negotiation (1)
	neighborhood (1)
	net (1)
	note (2)
	notes (1)
	number (5)
	numbers (9)
	occupancy (2)
	officer (3)
	online (1)

	Index: operating..savings
	operating (2)
	operation (1)
	opinion (1)
	opposed (3)
	order (1)
	ordinance (14)
	owner (1)
	parking (23)
	part (5)
	party (1)
	pass (1)
	past (1)
	pay (1)
	paying (3)
	Penelope (2)
	people (6)
	percent (39)
	percentage (4)
	person (1)
	pet (2)
	photos (1)
	pick (1)
	pictures (2)
	piece (1)
	pipes (1)
	place (2)
	point (3)
	points (2)
	portion (1)
	prepared (1)
	president (39)
	previous (1)
	prior (1)
	privilege (1)
	problem (1)
	process (1)
	property (1)
	proud (1)
	provide (1)
	public (12)
	pull (1)
	purposes (1)
	put (1)
	qualify (1)
	quality (1)
	quarter (1)
	question (7)
	questions (7)
	quick (2)
	raised (1)
	ratifies (1)
	rating (2)
	ratings (1)
	rationale (1)
	read (1)
	reading (2)
	real (2)
	realtime (1)
	reasonable (1)
	recent (1)
	recently (1)
	recommendation (8)
	recommends (1)
	record (4)
	reference (2)
	references (1)
	regional (1)
	reimburse (1)
	remember (1)
	rent (35)
	rental (4)
	rented (2)
	report (1)
	request (4)
	requested (1)
	reread (1)
	resolution (4)
	rest (1)
	restart (1)
	restate (2)
	restoring (1)
	retirement (1)
	review (2)
	reviewed (3)
	revised (1)
	RLH (1)
	roughly (1)
	RSA (1)
	Safety (2)
	savings (1)

	Index: security..years
	security (1)
	seeking (1)
	self-certification (1)
	sell (1)
	sense (1)
	sentence (2)
	separate (3)
	separated (2)
	separately (3)
	servant (1)
	service (1)
	services (7)
	set (3)
	setting (1)
	shape (3)
	sign (3)
	signed (1)
	similar (1)
	simply (2)
	situation (3)
	slew (1)
	sound (1)
	sounds (2)
	space (8)
	spaces (3)
	speak (1)
	specific (1)
	specifically (2)
	spent (1)
	spurs (1)
	stabilization (2)
	stable (1)
	staff (7)
	stand (2)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (1)
	Street (2)
	stricken (1)
	strong (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggest (1)
	support (1)
	surgery (1)
	talks (1)
	temperatures (1)
	tenancy (1)
	tenant (4)
	tenants (7)
	tenants' (1)
	testify (2)
	testimony (1)
	thing (3)
	things (6)
	thinking (1)
	thought (2)
	time (9)
	timer (1)
	today (8)
	top (1)
	total (2)
	touch (1)
	treat (1)
	truth (1)
	turn (2)
	Uh-huh (1)
	understand (5)
	understanding (3)
	understood (1)
	UNIDENTIFIED (4)
	unique (1)
	unit (1)
	units (1)
	unlike (1)
	utilities (1)
	vehicle (5)
	violation (1)
	visible (1)
	voting (1)
	wanted (5)
	ward (1)
	week (6)
	welcoming (1)
	woodworking (1)
	work (1)
	worked (1)
	worksheet (1)
	world (1)
	wrongdoing (1)
	wrote (1)
	Yang (9)
	year (2)
	year's (1)
	years (6)

	Index: zoning..zoning
	zoning (2)



